## 502748174 04/01/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2794770

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                         | Execution Date |
|------------------------------|----------------|
| GUILLAUME YVES BERNARD BAZIN | 03/27/2014     |
| RICHARD NIGEL HYATT          | 03/25/2014     |
| STEVEN PHILIP MEYER          | 03/25/2014     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | BLUECAT NETWORKS INC.        |  |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 5TH FLOOR, 4101 YONGE STREET |  |
| City:           | TORONTO                      |  |
| State/Country:  | CANADA                       |  |
| Postal Code:    | M2P 1N6                      |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 61735187 |
| Application Number: | 14101964 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (416)216-3930

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 416-202-6739

**Email:** theresa.gentile@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: LORELEI GRAHAM

Address Line 1: NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP

Address Line 2: 200 BAY STREET, STE 3800 Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5J 2Z4

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 55752224-1US     |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | LORELEI GRAHAM   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Lorelei Graham/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 04/01/2014       |

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 502748174 REEL: 032572 FRAME: 0479

source=Executed Assignment#page3.tif
source=Executed Assignment#page4.tif
source=Executed Assignment#page5.tif

#### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS WE, BAZIN, Guillaume Yves Bernard; HYATT, Richard Nigel; and MEYER, Steven Philip, whose full post office addresses are 5 Silverdart Crescent, Richmond Hill, Ontario, L4E 3T7, Canada; 5809 19<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Markham, Ontario, L3P 3J3, Canada; and 37 Baynards Lane, Richmond Hill, Ontario, L4C 9B6, have invented a new and useful invention entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IP NETWORK SEMANTIC LABEL STORAGE AND MANAGEMENT for which the patent application referenced in Schedule "A" has been made.

AND WHEREAS **BLUECAT NETWORKS INC.**, a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada, and having a registered office at 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, 4101 Yonge Street, Toronto, Ontario, M2P 1N6, Canada is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the said invention for Canada, the United States of America, and all other foreign countries, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon and in any re-issue or extension thereof or in any improvements therein now existing or hereinafter arising;

AND WHEREAS the said BAZIN, Guillaume Yves Bernard; HYATT, Richard Nigel; and MEYER, Steven Philip are willing to sell, assign, transfer and convey such rights unto BLUECAT NETWORKS INC., for the said SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IP NETWORK SEMANTIC LABEL STORAGE AND MANAGEMENT:

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the payment to the said BAZIN, Guillaume Yves Bernard; HYATT, Richard Nigel; and MEYER, Steven Philip by BLUECAT NETWORKS INC., of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00) in the lawful money of Canada and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the said BAZIN, Guillaume Yves Bernard; HYATT, Richard Nigel; and MEYER, Steven Philip, the said BAZIN, Guillaume Yves Bernard; HYATT, Richard Nigel; and MEYER, Steven Philip do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto BLUECAT NETWORKS INC., its successors and assigns, all of their rights, title and interest in and to the said invention, any application for Letters Patent in any country to be filed, and any Letters Patent for the inventions that may be granted and in any re-issue, divisional, continuation or extension thereof and in any improvements in the inventions now existing or hereinafter

arising in Canada, the United States of America, and all other foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by **BLUECAT NETWORKS INC.**, as it would have been held and enjoyed by the said had the sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance not been made.

THE said BAZIN, Guillaume Yves Bernard; HYATT, Richard Nigel; and MEYER, Steven Philip hereby further agree, undertake and covenant that they will sign or execute such further documents, assurances, applications, instruments or any other writing that may be requested by BLUECAT NETWORKS INC., or its legal representatives for the purpose of obtaining or issuing any Letters Patent for the said inventions or any re-Issue or extensions thereof, or any improvements therein in order that all of their right, title and interest in the same may be vested in BLUECAT NETWORKS INC., its successors and assigns.

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties has city of in the Province of Ontario this | ve hereunto executed this agreement at the s 27 day of Mexicol 2014. |
|--|--|
| Witness  | Assignor;  |
| 0100   |  |
| Print Name: POMO LATTI FR  | Mame: Guillaume Yves Bernard Bazin                                   |

|                          | have hereunto executed this agreement at the this <u>3.51</u> day of <u>MonA</u> 2014. |
|--------------------------|--|
| Witness:                 | Assignor:  |
| QUNN                     |  |
| Print Name: DAVIO LATHER | Name: Richard Nigel Hyatt  |

| ·  | have hereunto executed this agreement at the |
|--|--|
| city of TOKaNTO in the Province of Ontario | this 35th day of Morch                       |
| 2014.                                      |  |
| Witness:                                   | Assignor                                     |
|  |  |
| Print Name: DEVID LATNER                   | Name: Steven Philip Mever                    |

# SCHEDULE "A"

United States Provisional Patent Application No: 61/735,187

United States Patent Application No. 14/101,964

International Patent Application No. PCT/CA2013/001022

00C3TGR/2964155\()

PATENT REEL: 032572 FRAME: 0485

RECORDED: 04/01/2014